# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 122

#### Chapter 120

AN ACT Relating to Election and Term of Board of Assessors of City of Bath.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 82, Chapter V, § 501, amended. The 1st sentence of section 501 of Chapter V of chapter 82 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended by section 7 of chapter 177 of the private and special laws of 1951, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'There shall be 3 assessors of taxes, one to be elected each year on the first Monday in March by a majority vote of the 9 members of the city council, for a term of 3 years and until his or her successor is elected and qualified.'

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 121

AN ACT to Provide Adjustments in Pensions Being Paid to Members of the Police and Fire Departments of the City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1927, c. 75, § 4, repealed and replaced. Section 4 of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1927, as enacted by chapter 28 of the private and special laws of 1929, and as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 4. Ordinance for adjusting pensions. The City of Portland is further authorized to provide by ordinance for adjusting pensions of members of the police and fire departments, and in order to carry into effect such adjustment, said City of Portland is authorized to pay to such members of the police and fire departments, as are on the pension rolls, an added amount so that a pension of not more than \$4 per day shall be paid. This section shall not apply to call members of the fire department now on the pension rolls nor to members of the police or fire departments now on the pension rolls who are now receiving a pension greater than they would receive under this section.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 122

AN ACT Providing for Civil Service for the Old Orchard Beach Police Department.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Powers and duties of commission. The commission shall supervise and control the selection for appointment and promotion, lay-off, reinstatement,

suspension and removal of the members of the fire department and chief of the fire department; and the members of the police department and the chief of police. The commission shall examine all applicants for appointment as chief of the fire department and firemen, chief of police and all regular and special police officers, and a list of eligible candidates shall be made and furnished to each department and the names shall be listed in the order of rating given to each eligible candidate by the commission. The commission is empowered to adopt and promulgate reasonable standards establishing preferences based upon years of continuous service in the department, and these preferences may be considered with regard to the appointments to be made as provided in section 3.

The commission may utilize the services of the State of Maine Personnel Board when giving written examinations.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Appointment of fire chief and chief of police. All appointments to the office of chief of the fire department shall be made by elevating the assistant chief to this office, provided he has completed 10 years or more of satisfactory service as a regular in the department. Appointments to assistant chief shall be made by the commission from an eligibility list made up after examination of applicants. Appointments to the office of chief of the fire department shall be during good behavior and may terminate when the appointee shall have attained his 65th birthday.

All appointments to the office of chief of police shall be made by the commission from among the top 3 of the eligibility list made up after a written examination of applicants. The office of chief of police shall terminate when appointee shall have attained his 65th birthday.'

- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 4, amended. The first sentence of section 4 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows:
- 'All appointments to the fire department and the police department, except the chief and the assistant chief of the fire department and the chief of the police department, shall be made by the chief of the department chiefs of the respective departments, subject to the approval of the commission, from the cligible list eligibility lists prepared by the civil service commission, and all appointments shall terminate when appointee shall have attained his 65th birthday.'
- Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 4, amended. The 4th sentence of section 4 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows:
- 'All appointments as regular members of the fire department and police department shall be made from those who have been so examined.'
- Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 6. Promotions. Promotion from one grade to another in the fire department, except assistant chief, shall be made by the chief of the department, subject to the provisions of section 4, but no person shall be eligible for promotion until he shall have served at least 12 months in the lower grade.

Promotions in the police department shall be made by the chief of police, subject to the provisions of section 4, but no person shall be eligible for promotion until he has served 12 months as a regular patrolman.'

Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 7, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 7 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows:

'The demotion, suspension or removal of the chief or assistant chief of the fire department and the chief of the police department shall be by the commission.'

Sec. 7. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

'The chief of police may make appointments of private police for duty at selected establishments upon application of owner of same without reference to the civil service list. These private police will be under the direct jurisdiction and supervision of the chief of police. These appointments shall have no civil service status.'

Sec. 8. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

'All regular members of the police department at the time this amendment becomes effective shall not be exempt from the provisions of this act with respect to examination and qualifying age restrictions.'

- Sec. 9. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 179, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 16. Order of dismissal. In the event of a reduction of the fire department or the police department, the latest to be appointed shall be the first to be removed, and shall be given preference precedence, if still upon on the eligible eligibility list, in filling the first vacancy.'

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the qualified voters of the Town of Old Orchard Beach at a special election to be held not later than 60 days after the effective date of this act. Said meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, a proper article being inserted in the call for said meeting. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act Providing for Civil Service for the Old Orchard Beach Police Department,' passed by the 101st Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Old Orchard Beach and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 123

AN ACT Increasing Salary of Mayor, Providing Compensation of Councilmen and Providing Initiative and Referendum for City of Gardiner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 44, Art. II, § 2, amended. The last sentence of section 2 of article II of chapter 44 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows:

Each member, except the mayor, shall serve without pay receive an annual salary of \$250 and shall not be eligible while a member of the council to any office of emolument or profit under the city charter or ordinances, nor to hold the office of city manager, nor to act as city manager during the term for which he was elected.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 44, Art. III, § 4, amended. Section 4 of article III of chapter 44 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Salary. The salary of the mayor shall be fixed at \$500 \$1,000 annually.'
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 44, Art. VIII, §§ 1 and 2, repealed. Sections 1 and 2 of article VIII of chapter 44 of the private and special laws of 1955 are repealed.
- Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 44, Art. VIII, §§ 3 6, renumbered. Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 of article VIII of chapter 44 of the private and special laws of 1955 are renumbered to be sections 1, 2, 3 and 4.
- Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 44, Art. VIII, renumbered. Article VIII of chapter 44 of the private and special laws of 1955 is renumbered to be article IX.
- Sec. 6. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 44, Art. VIII, additional. Chapter 44 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended by adding a new article VIII, as follows: